

Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



RESOLUTION NO. 2023-302

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HON. CITY MAYOR ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON IN BEHALF OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA TO SIGN AND ENTER INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (DA) REPRESENTED BY ITS SENIOR UNDERSECRETARY DOMINGO F. PANGANIBAN, ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE ENHANCED KADIWA NI ANI AT KITA INCLUSIVE FOOD SUPPLY CHAIN PROGRAM.

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, Article 86(b)(1)(vi) of the Rules and Regulations Implementing Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, provides that "(b) For efficient, effective, and economical governance the purpose of which is the general welfare of the city and its inhabitants pursuant to Section 16 of the Code, the City Mayor shall: (1) Exercise the general supervision and control all programs, projects, services, and activities of the City, and in this connection, shall: xxx (vi) Represent the city in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod or pursuant to law or ordinance.";

WHEREAS, Rule IX, Article 47(a), supra, provides that, "Unless otherwise provided in the Code, no contract maybe entered into by the Local Chief Executive in behalf of a Local Government without prior authorization by the Sanggunian.",

WHEREAS, Department of Agriculture (DA), is mandated to promote agricultural development by providing policy framework, public investments, and support services needed for domestic and export-oriented business enterprises. The DA envisions a food-secure and resilient Philippines with empowered and prosperous farmers and fishers. As such, it shall collectively empower them and the private sector to increase agricultural productivity and profitability, taking into account sustainable, competitive, and resilient technologies and practices. Hence, its battle cry is

simpiy "Masaganang Agrikultura, Maunlad na Ekonomiya"

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Nakakaproud!



REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 2 Resolution No. 2023-302

WHEREAS, pursuant to its vision and mandate, the DA has launched the Enhance Kadiwa ni Ani at Kita (Program) a direct marketing scheme where producers (farmers/fisherfolk) are directly linked with the consuming public, making available food commodities at reasonable prices to consumers through accessible Kadiwa retail stores in strategic locations;

WHEREAS, under the Program, the DA provides financial grant assistance to participating eligible farmers and fisherfolks cooperatives/associations (FCAs), Community Based Organizations, States Universities and Colleges (SUC) and Local Government Units (LGUs) to enhance their capacities in value-adding activities in the food supply chain from aggregation, processing, packing, storing, warehousing, transport to distribution;

WHEREAS, the 7K Agenda, Kaunlaran of the City Government of Muntinlupa (CGM) promotes "Makabagong Sistema at solusyon para sa negosyo, pamumuhunan, pamamahala at imprastruktura", is in accord with the Program as the infusion of financial grant of Five Million Pesos (Php5,000,000.00) for the establishment of two (2) processing plants and procurement of service vehicle will serve as livelihood for additional income for farmers-processors in the selected Barangays Sucat and Poblacion:

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to authorize the Hon. City Mayor Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon in behalf of the City Government of Muntinlupa to sign and enter into a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with the Department Of Agriculture (DA) represented by its Senior Undersecretary Domingo F. Panganiban, on the Implementation of the Enhanced Kadiwa Ni Ani At Kita Inclusive Food Supply Chain Program.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that a copy of this Resolution be given to the Department of Agriculture (DA) for their information.

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sanggunian Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 7th day of August 2023, on its 57th Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN ATTY RAUL R. CORRO

Member

(ABSENT) COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

Member

COUN. PATY KATY C. BONCAYAO

Member



Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



Page 3 Resolution No. 2023-302

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA

Member

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

Member

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

Member

COUN. TING NIEFES

Member

DISTRICT 2:

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

Member

RTO T. SEVILLA, JR. COUN. ENGR. MAI

lember

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILL

Member

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member

COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR.

Member

Sectoral Representative:

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President`

Association of Barangay Chairman

COUN KENICHI D. TAKAGI, JR.

President

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

People's Center Building, Puratan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 17

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k 19@gmail.com

Nakakaproud!



Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa





Page 4 Resolution No. 2023-302

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C. LAZARTE
Secretary to the Sanggunian

of of

ATTESTED:

ARTEMO A SIMUNDAC
City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B BIAZON
City Mayor

Date: 1 4 /23 2023

Norie/10th SP

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Johnnah !

of





